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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244, San Francisco CA 94102
Tel, (415) 554-7724; Fax (415) 554-7854
http:/fwww.sfgov.org/sunshine

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

sE ReENT BJML‘.}

Qomp!aint against which Department or Commission NeviEO Iﬂﬂesa fé ddmﬁw.sscrv -

Name of individual contacted at Department or Commission

Alleged violation public records access '
Ei/ Alleged violation of public meeting. Date of meeting 4 / 7 / /0

Sunshine Ordinance Section

(If known, please cite specific provision(s) being violated)

Please describe alleged violation. Use additional paper if needed. Please attach any relevant
documentation supporting your complaint.
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Do you want a public hearing before the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force? [] yes [] no
Do you also want a pre-hearing conference before the Complaint Committee? 1 ves [ no

(Opfional)’
Name /ﬁ!dﬁmf/ \/ ,720,*'3/;\15::3»1 Address

AeRESS ST

Telephone No. _4/S™ E-Mail Address

Date 4f‘?{i0

Slgnature
I request confdentiahty of my personal mformation @/yes i1 no

! NOTICE: PERSONAL INFORMATION THAT YOU PROVIDE MAY BE SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE, EXCEPT WHEN CONFIDENTIALITY IS
SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED, YOU MAY LIST YOUR BUSINESS/CFFICE ADDRESS, TELEPIIONE NUMBER AND E-MAITL
ADDRESS IN LIEU OF YOUR HOME ADDRESS OR OTHER PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION. Complainanis can be
anonymous as long as the complainant provides a reliable means of contact witk the SOTF (Phone mumber, fax number, or e-mail

address).-
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City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and
' Arbitration Board

April 28, 2010

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Room 244 _ '

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

RE: Sunshine Complaint Received: #10014 Michael Robinson v Rent Board and
request for pre-hearing conference on May 11, 2010

This complaint does not state a matter within the jurisdiction of the Sunshine Task Force,
and so the Rent Board respectfully requests that it be dismissed.

On December 1, 2009, Michael Robinson filed a petition at the Rent Board (Case No.
T091645) alleging that the landlord unlawfully increased the tenant's rent in violation of
the Rent Ordinance. On April 9, 2010, a hearing was held before an Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ). The ALJ issued a decision in the case on April 21, 2010, denying the

- fenant's petition.

On January 7, 2010, Mr. Robinson's landlord filed a separate petition at the Rent Board
(Case No. L100084) seeking a rent increase based on comparable rents. That case was
also heard by the same Administrative Law Judge on April 9, 2010. The ALJ issued a
decision on April 21, 2010 denying the landlord's petition.

Copies of the decisions in Case Nos. T091645 and 1100084 are attached for the Task
Force's reference.

On April 22, 2010, the tenant filed an appeal of the Decision In Case No. T091645
denying his petition, which appeal has been scheduled for consideration by the Rent
Board Commission on May 18, 2010.

If a party believes the Administrative Law Judge's decision 1s in error or that an abuse of
" discretion occurred, the party can appeal the decision to the Rent Board Commission,

which is composed of tenant, landlord and neutral representatives appointed by the

Mayor of San Francisco. The Commissioners will consider the appeal at a regularly

24-Hour Information Line TEL. {415) 252-4600 Fax Back Service {415} 252-4660 25 Van Ness Avenue, #320
EleX (415) 252-4699 INTERNET: http://sfgov.org/renthoard _ San Francisco, CA 94102-6033
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Sunshine Compla.ut Received: #10014 Michael Robinson v Rent poard
Page 2 of 2

scheduled public meeting. Any party aggrieved by a final action or decision of the Board
may seek judicial review by filing a Writ of Administrative Mandamus in the Superior
Court, which must be done within 90 days of the Rent Board's final action. Please see
enclosed Topic No. 405 - The Appeal Process, avatlable from the Rent Board’s web site
(sfrb.org). .

In his Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, Mr. Robinson alleges that the ALJ ignored the law
in ruling for the landlord in his tenant petition No. T091645. Tenant Robinson's
Complaint does not allege a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance. Since jurisdiction over
Mr. Robinson's challenge to the Administrative Law Judge's decision clearly lies with the
Rent Board Commission on appeal from the ALJ decision, and by writ of administrative
mandamus to the Superior Court if the tenant disagrees with the final Rent Board
decision, the Task Force has no jurisdiction over alleged legal errors in the Rent Board
decision.

The Rent Board therefore reqﬁests a prehearing conference in this matter on Tuesday
May 11, 2010, and requests that the Complaint be dismissed for lack of subject matter
Jjurisdiction.

Sincerely,

Delene Wolf ’é

Executive Director

Enclosures
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Topic No. 405: The Appeal Process

If a party believes the Administrative Law Judge's decision is in error, that an abuse of discretion occurred or that a :
financial hardship will arise if the decision stands, the party can appeal the decision to the Rent Board :
Commission, which is composed of tenant, landiord and neutral representatives appointed by the Mayor of San
Francisco. The Commissioners will consider the appeal at a regularly scheduled public meeting.

For purposes of an appeal consideration, the Commissioners review the Administrative Law Judge’s decision, the
appeal and accompanying documents, any written submissions that were timely filed by the parties before the date
of the appeal consideration and any written comments submitted by the Administrative Law Judge whose decision
is being challenged. The Commissioners may also review other material from the administrative record, as it deems
necessary. No testimony is taken and no oral argument is permitted during the appeal consideration. '
Appeals must be filed on the Rent Board appeal form within 15 days of the mailing of the decision. If the appeal is
filed after this mandatory time limitation, a "good cause" reason for the late filing must be provided. The appeal
should include the specific issues you disagree with and why you disagree with the decision. Be sure to include all
relevant evidence or explanations that may support your position in an organized, concise and thorough manner.
The Appeal form contains instructions for filing an appeal, including the number of copies and envelopes required.
To receive a copy of the Appeal form, you can fax it to yourseif by calling 252-4660 or visit our website at
www.sfgov.org/rentboard. The appeal form is also available at our office.

A party may file a written response to an appeal at least one week prior to the appeal consideration. A copy must
be sent to the opposing party at the same time. The appealing party may file a written reply to an opposing party's
statements, which must also be served on the opposing party. Last minute submissions to the Commissioners of

more than one page may not be reviewed.

Parties do not need to appear at the appeal consideration since no testimony or oral argument can be presented.
Shortly after the appeal consideration, the Rent Board will send the parties a Notice of Action on Appeal setting
forth the Commissioners’' motion on the appeal.

When the Commissioners consider an appeal, they may take any of the following actions:

» deny the appeal,

« remand the case to an Administrative Law Judge for further action;
.« schedule an appeal hearing before the Commissioners; or

« order correction of numerical or clerical errors in the decision.
If a case is remanded to an Administrative Law Judge, a decision might be made on the record or there may be
another hearing on some or ali of the issues in the case. If the Commissioners decide to conduct an appeal

hearing themselves, all parties will be able to present testimony, evidence and oral arguments at the hearing. The
parties do not necessarily need an attorney for this proceeding, aithough they are entitled to obtain representation.

Any party aggrieved by a final action or decision of the Board may seek judicial review by filing a Writ of
Administrative Mandamus in the Superior Court, which must be done within 90 days of the Rent Board’s final
action.

June 2006

Contact Accessibility Policies
SFGov . City and County of San Francisco ©2000-2010
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Law Construed;

Rules and Regulations Sections: 4.10(b); 4.12(a)

Ordinance Sections: 37.2(r); 37.3(a)(1); 37.3(b)(5); 37.8()(1)
Index Code: A1 _ 4

RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN ‘FRANCISCO
IN RE: 545 O'FARRELL STREET, #107 CASE NO. T0g1645
MICHAEL J. ROBINSON, HEARING: APR‘L 9, 2010

TENANT PETITIONER,
DECISION

and
915 FOLSOM STREET, LLC,
LANDLORD RESPONDENT.

INTRODUCTION

This case involves a tenant petition_ﬁied on December 1, 2009, alleging that the
landlord has unlawfully increased the rent over the allowable limits.

A hearing was held in the case on April 9, 2010. The following people appeared at the
hearing: Michael J. Robinson, tenant petitioner; Marina Franco, attorney representative for the

landlord; and Melissa Farris, landlord agent. At the hearing, the parties had full opportunity to

_present relevant evidence and argument. Those who testified did so under oath.

On April 9, 2010, a hearing was also held in landlord petition Case No. L100084. In
that case, the landlord seeks to increase the rent based on rents for comparable units. A

separate decision will be issued in Case No. L100084,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The building is located at 545 O’Farrell Street in San Francisco and has 79

residential units. The property is managed by Mosser Companies.

Rent History

2. The subject tenancy commenced on March 1, 1995 with an initial monthiy rent
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of $485.00. _ _
3. Effective September 1, 2005, the monthly rent was increased by 17.7% from

$485.00 to $570.84. (Attachment to Petition, page 1)

4. Effective December 1, 2009, the monthly rent was increased by 7.4% from
$570.84 to $613.08. {Attachment to Petition, page 4) The landlord is also currently charging
the tenant a bond measure passthroughlof $3.62 and é water revenue bond passthrough of

$3.12, which amounts are not challenged by the tenant.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. At all times relevan_t to the petition, the tenant’s rental unit is.subject to the
jurisdiction of the Rent Board. [Ordinance'Section 37.2(r)]

Rent History Analysis

2, A landlord may increase a tenant's base rent annually, in an amount published

by the Rent B_oérd on March 1 of each year, as set forth below. [Ordinance Section 37.3(a)(1)]

Amount of
Effective Period Increase
3/1/98 to 2/28/97 1.0%
3/1/97 to 2/28/98 1.8%
3/1/98 to 2/28/99 : 2.2%
3/1/99 to 2/29/00 1.7%
3/1/00 to 2/28/01 2.9%
3/1/01 to 2/28/02 2.8%
3/1/02 to 2/28/03 2.7%
3/1/03 to 2/29/04 0.8%
3/1/04 to 2/28/05 0.6%
3/1/05 to 2/28/06 1.2%
3/1/06 to 2/28/07 1.7%
3/1/07 to 2/29/08 1.5%

- 3/1/08 to 2/28/09 2.0%
3/1/09 to 2/28/10 2.2%
3/1/10 to 2/28/11 0.1%

3. A landlord who refrains from imposing an annual rent increase, or any portion

thereof, may accumulate said increase and impose that amount on or after the tenant's
shbsequent rent increase anniversary date. This banked amount may only be given at the time

. -2
pjk/T031 645/ Dacision/04/10
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of an annuai increase, Only those increases that coﬁld havé been imposed on, or subsequent
to, April 1, 1982, may be accurﬁuiated. [Rulés and Regulations Section 4.12(a)]

4, Any rent increase imposed after April 1, 1982 which exceeds the atlowable limits
renders the entire rent inc.rease null and void, unless the amount requested equals no more
than the sum of the allowable annual and banked rent increases. [Ordinance Section 37.3(b)(5);
Rules and Regulations Section 4.10{b)] . |

5. The September 1, 2005 rent increase of 17.7%, from $485.00 to $570.84, was
lawful because it did not exceed thé 17.7% sum of the 1.2% annual and 16.5% banked (1.0%
from 3/1/96 + 1.8% from 3/1/97 + 2.2% from 3/1/98 + 1.7% from 3/1/99 + 2.9% from 3/1/00 +
2.8% from 3/1/01 + 2.7% from 3/1/02 + 0.8% from 3/1/03 + 0.6% from 3/1/04) rent increase
that was avaitable at that time. [Ordinance Section 37.3(b)(5); Rules and Regulations Section
4.10(b)] Therefore, the lawful base rent for the unit was $570.84 éffective Septeﬁber 1, 2005,
and the landlord retained no banked rent increase. .

8. The December 1, 2009 rent increase of 7.4%, from $570.84 to $613.08, was
lawful because it did not exceed the 7.4% sum of the 2.2% annual and 5.2% banked (1.7%
from 8/1/06 + 1.5% from 9/1/07 + 2.0% from 9/1/08) rent increase that was available at that
time. {Ordinance Section 37.3(b)(5); Rules and Regulations Section 4.10(b)] Therefore, the
lawful base rent for the unit is $613.08 effective December 1, 2009. The landlord currently
retains no banked rent increase. The tenant's current monthly rent is $619.82 ($613.08 base
rent + $3.62 bond measure passthrough + $3.12 water revenue bond passthro_u-gh = $619.82),
No determination is made regarding the lawfulness of the bond measure passthrough or the

water revenue bond passthrough.

ORDER

Wherefore, all the evidence having been heard and considered, it is the order of this

Administrative Law Judge that:

1. Petition T091645 is denied. The tenant’s lawful base rent, effective December

. " 3 -
Bik/TO%1 645/ Decision/Q04/10
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1, 2009, is $613.08.

2. This decision is final unless the Rent Board vacates the decision following an

‘appeal to the Board. The parties must file appeals no later than fifteen calendar days from the

date of the mailing of this decision, on an appeal form available from the Rent Board.
[Ordinance Section 37.8(f)(1)] If the fifteenth day falls on a weekend or legal holiday, then the

parties may file their appeals on the next business day.

Dated: April 21, 2010 _"”?'fo%(g

Péter Kearns
Administrative Law Judge

pik/ 1091645/ Decision/04/10
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Law construed: -
] Ordinance Section: 37.2(p): 37.8(e)(4)(B): 37.8(H)(1)
9 Rules and Regulations Sections: 4.10(b); 6.11(a)
: Index Code: D6 '
3J
4
5 RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD
6 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
7 IN RE: 545 O'FARRELL STREET, #107 CASE NO. L100084
g{f 915 FOLSOM STREET, LLC, HEARING: APRIL 9, 2010
9 LANDLORD PETITIONER,
DECISION
10 and
11]] MICHAEL J. ROBINSON,
12 TENANT RESPONDENT.
13
_ INTRODUCTION
14 ' . ,
This case involves a landlord petition filed on January 7, 2010. The landlord seeks to
15 '
increase the rent above established annual limitations for 1 of 79 units (unit #107) based on
1 ' '
6 rents for comparable units.
17]] -
A hearing on the petition was held on April 9, 2010 at 2:.00 PM. The following people
18 ‘
appeared at the hearing: Neveo Mosser of 915 Folsom Street, LLC, landlord petitioner; David
19
Wasserman and Marino Franco, attorney representatives for the landiord petitioner; Melissa
20
Farris, Tom Scripps, and Joseph M. Tapia, witnesses for the landlord: Michael J. Robinson,
21 '
tenant respondent; and Veena Puccinelli; court reporter retained by the landiord. At the
22
tommencement of the hearing, tenant respondent Michael J. Robinson excused himself from
23| : -
the hearing room, and the hearing was therefore held in his absence. At the hearing, the parties
24
had full opportunity to present relevant evidence and argument. Those who testified did so
25 -
' under oath.
: 26 o . : . "
R Earlier in the day on April 8, 2010 at 9:00 AM, a hearing was held in tenant petition Case
27

No. T091645, during which hearing the t.enan't petitioner Michael J. Robinson appeared and
28 '
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presented evidence and argument under oath. In that case, thé tenant alleged that the Iandior'i:-';;;-;f
untawfully increased the base rent in 2005 and 2009. A separate decision will issue in that case.

Administrative notice is taken of the record in Case No. T091645.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The subject building, known és Atherstone Apartments, is located at 545
O'Farrell Street in San Francisco and has 79 residential units. The landiord acquired the
property from Prana Associates in August 2004, Prana Associates acquired the property from
Liu Associates in approximately October 2003. During the period of Prana’s ownership (October
2003 through August 2004), the subject building was managed by Canyon Pacific Management
Company. Liu and Associates owned the property for all relevant periods before October 2003.

2. At the April 9, 2010 hearing in Case No T091645, the tenant testified that he was
hired as a security guard by Liu Associates at the commencement of his tenancy on March 1,
1995, and approximately nine months later Liu Associates hired him to manage the building - ;
which time the tenant moved from unit #114 to subject unit #107. The tenant testified that his |
rent remamed $485.00 when he moved from unit #114 into unit #107.

3. The landlord submitted a copy of a March 1995 lease between former landlord
Liu Associates and tenant Michael J. Robinson, which states an initial monthly rent of $485.00
beginnirng March 1, 1995. (Attachment to Petition, page 75) The typewritten address stated on
the lease is "545 O'Farreli St. #1 14,” and the #114 is stricken with “#107" handwritten below it.
Paragraph 24 of the lease (“Addltional Terms and Conditions' ) includes the following typewritten
statement; “Performance of management security administration in exchange service.” The font
ty;ﬁe for'that particutar paragraph is different than other typewritten sections' of the lease.

4. Since 2005 the current landlord has treated the subject tenancy as one that
commenced in March 1995 with a base rent of $485.00. However, the landlord now alleges that
the March 1995 lease is not a “true and correct rental agreement” and that the lease is in fact a
fraudulent document. |

5. The landlord submitted the following two documents which date back to Liu

.2-
pjk/L10008 4/decision/Q4/10




1 Associates’ ownership of the building:

5 (1) An August 2003 rent roll dccument.consisting of a table that shows

3 the actual rent charged for units in the building in August 2003 ranged

s considerably. The table indicates that subject unit #107 was charged no

5 rent and the lease started in November 1995. The table further indicates

6 that other occupants paid rents ranging from $300.00 (unit # 504) to

7 $1,600.00 (#405). The table also stated that the units in the building

8 had a market rent in August 2003 between $800.00 and $1,200.00, with

9 the vast majority of units, including subject unit #107, showing an
10 August 2003 market rent of $800.00. (Landiord Exhibit H)
1 (2) An undated document entitled "Rent Roll for Atherstone

9 Apartments,” which consists of a table with columns showing the actyal
13 amount of rent paid and the amount of the security deposit for each unit
1- in the building. (Landlord Exhibit G) That document shows no rent paid
1: or security amount for the subject unit, and i.n the “Comment” column
: states “Manager.” As for other units, the document shows rents ranging
_]j from $300.00 (unit #504) to $1,200.00 (unit #217), '
]8 6. Tom Scripps is the president of Canyon Pacific Management Company. Mr.
:9 Scripps testified that Prana Associates retained his company to manage the building in
20 approximately October 2003 when it acquired the property. Mr. Scripps further testified that
91 soon after being retained, he personally met with tenant respondent Michae! Robinson to
99 discuss the prospects of Mr. Robinson's 6ngoing management of the building. Mr, Scripps
3 testified that during his initial meetings with Mr. Robinson, it became clear that Mr. Robinson
2; desperately wanted a lease agreefnent with Prana Associates that would remain in effect even if
o5 he did not continue to act as the resident manager, -
%6 Specifically, Mr. Scripps testified that when he met with the tenant in October

| J’ 97 2003 and presented the tenant wifh an employment agreement whereby Mr. Robinson would be

281} eik/L100084/decisions04/ 10 3
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that was the rental amount stated in the August 2003 rent roll from Liu Associates. However, the

the resident manager of the building while occupying the unit on a licensee basis, the tenant j

arduously negotiated a lease for occupancy rather than a license. {Landiord Exhibit C)'
On October 22, 2003, Tom Scripps and tenant Robinson executed an

employment agreement, which includes the following provision:
"Employee understands and agrees that Employee's occupancy of the
Apartment is a 'tenancy’ as defined by applicable law, regulation, or
governmental authority and shall be governed by said laws and statutes
including the San Francisco Rent Control Ordinance. Employee shall
enter into a residential month to month lease for unit 107 at $800 per
month plus $800 security deposit + $75 for parking stall #7.”

(Landlord Exhibit D) Mr. Scripps testified that the value of the unit was set at $800.00 because

amount stated in the Liu Associates rent roll documentation states an August 2003 “market rent”

of $800.00, and does not specifically state the amount paid by the tenant or the amount credited

by Liu and Associates for management services.

_ 7. During the period that Prana Associates owned the building (October 2003 to J
August 2004), the tenant eithéf paid monthly rent in the amount of $800.00, or was credited with
$800.00 towards the payment of rent for work performed as the resident manager.

-8. Tom Scripps testified that during the period he managed the building for Prana
Associates, he was completely unaware of any rental agreement for the subject unit other than
the October 2003 employment/tenancy agreement for $800.00 which he negotiated with the
tenant. |

9.- Both Tom Scripps and Joseph Tapia of Canyon Pacific Management Company
testified that Mr. Robinson was a difficult employee who failed to take direction from his
superiors. On August 5, 2004, shortly before the current landlord acquired the building, Canyon
Pacific Management Company and tenant Robinson executed a severance agreement and

general release, whereby Mr. Robinson's employment with Canyon Pacific was terminated as of

August 12, 2004,

10. Neveo Mo-sser is a principal owner of landlord 915 Folsom Street, LLC, and he is.

4.
pik/L100084/decision/04/10
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the president of Mosser Companies, the entity _that manages the subject property. Mr, Mosser
testified that when the landiord acquired the property in August 2004, Prana Associates
provided him with copieé of leases for every occupied unit in the building, except for the subject
unit. Mr. Mosser further testified that based on rent rolt documentation he received from Prana
Associates, he believed the tenant's monthiy rent to be $800.00 per month. (Landlord Exhibit E)

11. At the time of purchase, Mr. Mosser was not advised of any difficulties between

Prana Associates and Mr. Robinscn, and the August 5, 2004 severance agreement was not

disclosed to him. Mr. Mosser therefore believed that he could either retain Mr. Robinson to
manage the property, or he could treat him as a tenant and charge him $800.00 per month. -
Either way, Mr. Mosser calculated the purchase valte of the property based on a monthly rént
of $800.00 for the subject unit,

12, Although the current landiord initially made an offer to Mr. Robinson to manage
the property, that offer was quickly rescinded and the jandlord compensated the tenant for work
performed during the transfer of the building and the landiord’s first few weeks of ownership.
The landlord also began charging the tenant monthly rent of $800.00.

13. On or around October 13, 2004, Mr. Robinson filed an employment
discrimination claim against the landlord with the EEQC. That matter was subsequently settled.

14, The tenant did not pay rent for October or November 2004. In December 2004,
the landlord served the tenant with a 3-day notice to pay or quit, and when payment was not
made the landlord filed an unlawful detainer action in Superior Court Case No. 05-614072. The
unlawful detainer went to trail at which time the tenant produced the March 1995 lease with an

initial base rent of $485.00 on the basis of the March 1995 Jease for $485.00. The Superior

-Court found in favor of Mr. Robinson in the action, and ruled that he was entitled to rent credits

against the landlord for overpayment of rent from November 2003 through August 2004 {when
Prana Associates owned the building.j Neveo Mosser testified that when the 1995 lease was
produced during the 2004 uniawful detainer trial, he decided not to challenge the authenticity of
the lease because he was most cohcemed about ascertaining the base rent for the unit, .

-5-
pik/L.100084/decisian/04/10
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. measure passthrough + $3.12 water revenue bond passthrough = $619.82).

B e 2 O o W

15, Since the 2004 unlawful detainer action, the !andiord has inﬁposed two rent M,
increases pursuant to the Rent Ordinance: (1) effective September 1, 20035, the monthly rent
was increased by 17.7% (the allowable annual and banked rent increase since 1995) from
$485.00 to $570.84; and (2) effective December 1, 2009, the monthly rent was increased by
7.4% (the allowable annual and banked amount) from $570.84 to $613.08. The landiord is also
currently charging the tenant a bond measure passthrough of $3.62 and a water revenue bond

passthrough of $3.12, for a total monthly rent of $619.82 ($613.08 base rent + $3.62 bond

16. After the tenant prevailed in the 2004 unlawful detainer action, the landlord
brought an action against Prana Associates for various causes of action relating to non-

disclosures regarding tenant Robinson. That matter was resolved through a binding arbitration.

(Attachment to Petition, pages 15-25)

17. Neveo Mosser testified that after the non-disclosure action against Prana
Associates was resolved and he was no longer an adversary of Prana Associates and/or -
Canyon Pacific Management, he began to seriously doubt the veracity of Mr, Robinson's March
1995 lease. According to Mr. Mgsser, subsequent conversations with. Tom Scripps led him to

believe that the 1995 lease was fraudulent since Mr. Robinson had brokered so hard to get a

lease with Canyon Pacific in 2003.

18. The landlord’s statement of the case includes the following paragraph:

“It is the landlord’s position that the Tenant's Lease is not a correct and
true rental agreement. It is not referred to in any of the disclosure
agreements when Liu Associate sold the property to Prana, Moreover,
Liu Associates own paperwork states that ‘'no actual charges’ were
received by Unit 107, as he was the manager. When Liu Associates
sold to Prana in 2003, Tenant realized he could lose his apartment
should Canyon Pacific not hire him as resident manager. He never
provided any purported lease but rather pled with Canyon Pacific to give
him a lease. After much negotiation they provided him with an
employment agreement consistent with the numbers provided by Liu
Associates, and started his official status as a tenant with the unit rent at
$800.00. Only after Defendant ran into problems paying his rent, and
lost his position as resident manager (and accordingly lost his income),
did the 1995 Jease miraculously appear. Landlord contends that Michael
J. Robinson’s residency as a tenant began in 2004. Accordingly, his

-6~
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base rent must be adjusted to $800 as of 2004."
(Landlord Exhibit A, pages 1-3)

19. The landlord asserts that the March 1995 rental agreement is fraudulent based
én the following: (1) the landiord contends that the only reason the tenant negotiated a lease
with Canyon Pacific in 2003 is because he was previously a licensee when Liy Associates
owned the building; (2) the tenant first produced the lease during the 2004 unlawful detainer
litigation, which is suspicious; and (3) the lease has at least two font types on it,

20, On Schedule C of the landlord's petition, the landiord listed the fbi!owin.g four
units in the subject building as comparable units: #1009, #209, #212, and #311. All four units are
studio units with an initial base rent of $800.00 established between May 2003 and April 2004,
The landlord also submitted the leases for those units, (Attachment to Petition, pages 27-73)

21, The attorney for the landlord argued that the tenant's failure to present evidence

at the hearing to contradict any evidence of fraud creates a negative mference under California

Evidence Code §413, which provides that in determining what inferences to draw from the
evidence or facts in a case, the trier of fact may consider, among other things, a pa'rty's failure
to explain or to deny by testimony any unfavorable evidence or facts in the case,

CONCLUSIONS OF FLAW

1. At ali times relevant to this petition, the subject rental unit is within the jurisdiction
of the Rent Board. [Ordinance Section 37.2(p)]

2. Arent increase based on rent for comparable units may be considered justified if
extraordinary circumstances exist which.result in a very low initial rent or negligible rent
increases during the tenancy, and the rent for the unit is significantly below those of comparable
units in the same general area, [Ordinance Section 37, 8(e){4)(B); Rules and Regulatlons
Section 6. 11(@){(1)(A)]

3. The provisions of Rules and Regulations Section 6. T1a)(1)(A) pertaining to
comparable rents shall apply only in extraordinary circumstances, including but not limited to

situations where, because of a special relatlonshlp between the tandlord and tenant, or thrbugh

-7-
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fraud, mental incompetence, or some other reason, the initial rent on a unit was set very low é
the rent was not increased or was increased only negligible amounts during the tenancy.

4, In this case the landlord alleges thatlthe March 1995 base rent of $485.00 was
set very low through fraud. Although the Superior Court previously found that the tenant held al
valid leaée that commenced on March 1, 1995 with an initial rent of $485.00, the [andlord now

contends that the March 1995 lease "is not a correct and true rental agreement” and is instead

a fraudulent document.

Based on all of the evidence, including inferences to be drawn under Civil Code §413
based on the tenant's failure to present evidence at the hearing, the undersigned Administrative
Law Judge finds that the landlord has failed to meet the burden of proving fraud or other
extraordinary circumstances in this case. [Rules and Regulations Section 6.11(a)(1)(A)] The
landlord has not submitted sufficient evidence to show that the 1995 lease is fraudulent as
claimed by the landlord. The 1995 lease was determined to be valid in the Superior Court
evicticﬁn action filed by the current landlord against the tenant in 2004,’and the landlord aiso ; w?
imposed a banked rent increase based on an initial rent of $485.00 beginning on March 1,_1995.
The fact that the tenant negotiated a lease and employment agreement in 2003 with a rent of
$800.00 is not sufficient to establish that the 1995 lease is fraudulent. Nor does the fact that the
lease was first produéed in 2004 during the unlawful detainer trial, or that there is more than one
font type on the lease, prove the document is fraudulent. Accordingly, the landlord has failed to

establish that the initial monthly rent of $485.00 was established through fraud, and a

comparables rent increase is not warranted under Section 6. 11.

ORDER

1. Petition No. L1000894 is denied. The base rent for unit #1 therefore remains

$613.08 per month, and the tenant's anniversary date is December 1. The tenant’s current

monthly rent is of $619.82 (3613.08 base rent + $3.62 bond measure passthrough + $3.12

water revenue bond passthrough = $618.82).
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2. If the landiord files a timely appeal of this decision, the monthly base rent of

$613.08 shall remain in effect pending any appeai.

3. This decision is final unless the Rent Board vacates the decision following an

appeal to the Board, The parties must file appeals no later than fifteen calendar days from the

date of the mailing of this decision, on an appeal form available from the Rent Board.
[Ordinance Section 37.8(f)(1)] If the fifteenth day falls on a weekend or legal holiday, then the

parties may file their appeals on the next business day.

Dated: April 21, 2010

Peter Kearns
Administrative Law Judge
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